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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 

FOR THE CITY OF BURIEN 

 

In the Matter of the Application of  )  No. PLA 17-2738 

      )   

Todd McKittrick    )  The Reserve at Sunnydale  

      )  

      )  FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, 

For Approval of a Preliminary Plat  )  AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

The Hearing Examiner recommends that the request for a preliminary plat to subdivide a 0.69-

acre parcel into eight lots, for attached townhomes, at 634 South 150th Street be GRANTED.  

Conditions are necessary to ensure the proposal complies with the municipal code and to 

mitigate specific impacts of the proposal. 

 

SUMMARY OF RECORD 
Hearing:  

The Hearing Examiner held an open record hearing on the request on October 8, 2018.  The 

record was left open until October 15, 2018, to allow the City to provide additional information. 

 

Testimony: 

The following individuals testified under oath at the open record hearing: 

 

Niomi T. Zinn, City Planner 

Harold Duncanson, Project Engineer 

 

Attorney Nancy Rogers represented the Applicant.  

 

Exhibits: 

 

1. Staff Report, dated September 20, 2018 

2. Vicinity Map, undated 

3. Residential Subdivision Development Regulations 

4. Site Plans: 

a. Preliminary Townhouse Plat (Sheet 1 of 4), revised September 4, 2018 

b. Lot Analysis (Sheet 2 of 4), revised June 19, 2018 

c. Tree Retention Plan (Sheet 3 of 4), revised September 4, 2018 

d. Conceptual Landscape Plan (Sheet 1 of 3), revised September 6, 2018 

e. Landscape Details and Notes (Sheet 2 of 3), revised September 6, 2018 

f. Irrigation Plan and Notes (Sheet 3 of 3), revised September 6, 2018 

g. Existing Site Survey (Sheet 1 of 1), dated November 30, 2017 

h. Conceptual Landscape Plan (Sheet 1 of 1), revised June 19, 2018 
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i. Building 2 Front Elevation (Sheet BA-2), dated November 29, 2017 

j. Building 1 Front Elevation (Sheet BA-1), dated November 29, 2017 

k. Preliminary Civil Cover Sheet (Sheet C1.1), dated June 19, 2018 

l. TESC Plan SWPPP (Sheet C1.2), dated June 19, 2018 

m. TESC Details (Sheet C1.3), dated June 19, 2018 

n. Road, Grading and Storm Drain Plan (Sheet C1.4), dated June 19, 2018 

o. Road, Grading and Storm Drain Profiles (Sheet  C1.5), dated June 19, 2018 

p. Details (Sheet C1.6), dated June 19, 2018   

5. Memorandum from Ramesh Davad to Niomi Zinn, dated May 2, 2018 

6. Memorandum from Heungkook Lim to Niomi Zinn, dated July 16, 2018 

7. City of Burien Certificate of Water Availability – King County Water District #20, dated 

December 5, 2017  

8. Fire Hydrant Availability – King County Fire District #2, dated December 6, 2017 

9. Southwest Suburban Sewer District – Certificate of Sewer Availability, dated December 

8, 2017 

10. Letter from Sharon Taylor to Niomi Zinn, dated January 29, 2018 

11. Road Standards Variance Request and Approval, granted December 19, 2017 

12. Arborist Report, Katy Bigelow, dated May 24, 2018 

13. Technical Information Report, Duncanson Co., dated June 19, 2018 

14. School Walkway and Travel Route Maps 

15. Preliminary Subdivision Application, received November 30, 2017 

16. Notice of Application, dated January 19, 2018 

17. Public Hearing Notice, dated September 24, 2018 

18. Washington State Department of Transportation SR 518 EB Off-Ramp to Des Moines 

Memorial Drive Interchange Improvements Plan (No. LS-3, Sheet 64 of 208), dated 

March 16, 2017; Landscape Notes & Schedules (No. LS-7, Sheet 68 of 208), dated April 

4, 2017; Roadway Sections (No. RS-2, Sheet 11 of 208), dated March 3, 2017 

19. Email from Jim Slavicek to Niomi Zinn, dated October 8, 2018  

20. Applicant’s Recommended Revised Conditions (Annotated) 

21. Applicant’s Recommended Revised Conditions (“Clean”)  

22. City of Burien’s Response to Applicant’s Recommended Revised Conditions 

 

Based upon the testimony and documents submitted at the open record hearing, the Hearing 

Examiner enters the following findings, conclusions, and recommendation: 

 

FINDINGS 

Application and Notice 

1. Todd McKittrick (Applicant) requests approval of a preliminary plat to subdivide a 0.69-

acre parcel into eight lots for attached townhomes.  The subdivision would include one 3-

plex and one 5-plex building.  Access to the townhomes would be from a private access 

tract off of South 150th Street.  In addition to the private access tract, site improvements 

would include installation of utilities, construction of stormwater facilities, and 
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accommodations for a common recreation tract and guest parking.  The property is 

located at 634 South 150th Street.
1
  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 1; Exhibit 4; Exhibit 15.  

 

2. The City of Burien (City) determined the application was complete on January 16, 2018.  

On January 18, 2018, the City mailed notice of the application to property owners within 

500 feet of the property, posted notice on-site, and published notice in the Seattle Times.  

The next day, the City provided notice to reviewing agencies, including the King County 

Fire District #2, Seattle City Light, Southwest Suburban Sewer District, and Burien 

Police Services.  On September 24, 2018, the City mailed notice of the open record 

hearing associated with the application to property owners within 500 of the property, 

posted notice of the hearing on-site, and published notice in the Seattle Times, as required 

by the municipal code.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, pages 1 and 5; Exhibit 16; Exhibit 17.  

 

3. The City received one public comment in response to its notice materials.  Area resident 

Sharon Taylor wrote the City with concerns about adequate parking and safe pedestrian 

walking routes along South 150th Street.  The City also received one agency comment.  

The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) commented that, 

although the proposal is adjacent to a WSDOT right-of-way, the proposal would not 

encroach on the right-of-way, and no trees would be removed within the WSDOT right-

of-way.  Exhibit 10; Exhibit 19.   

 

State Environmental Policy Act 

4. The City determined that, because the proposal would involve a subdivision with 20 or 

fewer dwelling units, it is exempt from review under the State Environmental Policy Act 

(SEPA), Chapter 43.21C Revised Code of Washington (RCW), in accord with Burien 

Municipal Code (BMC) 14.10.040(1).  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 6. 

 

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning 

5. The property is designated “Moderate Density Multifamily Neighborhood” under the 

City Comprehensive Plan.  The Moderate Density Multifamily Neighborhood designation 

allows multiple-family residential uses at a maximum density of 18 to 24 units per net 

acre and allows accessory and non-residential uses that are compatible with a moderate 

density multi-family area.  Comprehensive Plan Policy RE 1.6.  Under the 

Comprehensive Plan, all residential designations within the city are intended to provide 

for a variety of attractive, well-designed housing choices that reinforce the character of 

existing neighborhoods and meet the needs of existing and future residents.  

Comprehensive Plan Goal RE 1.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 17.  

 

6. The property is zoned “Multi-Family Residential” (RM-24).  The purpose of the multi-

family residential zones is to establish areas in which a wide range of single-family and 

                                                           
1
 The property is identified by Tax Assessor Parcel No. 1760600158.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 1.  A 

legal description of the property is included with the site plans.  Exhibit 4.a.  
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multi-family housing opportunities can be provided that are compatible with adjacent 

lower density single-family housing and that protect environmentally sensitive areas.  

The intent is to provide a variety of stable and attractive, well-designed housing choices 

that are located near transit, employment, shopping, and recreational facilities and that 

meet the needs of existing and future city residents.  BMC 19.15.010.  Townhomes are 

allowed within the RM-24 zone.  BMC 19.15.010.2.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 3. 

 

7. Development on lots within the RM-24 zone must provide a 10-foot minimum front 

setback and a 5-foot minimum interior setback, although interior setbacks between 

townhouses may be reduced to zero feet.  BMC 19.15.010.2.  Buildings may be no more 

than 35 feet tall, and two off-street parking spaces must be provided for each dwelling 

unit.  BMC 19.15.010.2.  Lots may contain no more than 70 percent building coverage 

and 85 percent impervious surface coverage.  BMC 19.15.010.2.  The minimum lot size 

for townhouses in the RM-24 zone is 1,800 square feet.  No lot may be less than the 

minimum lot area, except through the application of lot averaging under BMC 

19.15.010.2.  Lot averaging allows for lots to be created that are 90 percent of the 

minimum lot area, or 1,620 square feet, as long as the overall average lot size of the 

development remains at or greater than 1,800 square feet.  Here, lots would range in size 

from 1,650 square feet to 3,341 square feet.  The City determined that the proposal for 

eight lots meets the minimum lot size requirement through the use of lot averaging.  The 

lot sizes would average 2,203 square feet.  The City determined that the proposed 

preliminary plat satisfies the minimum lot area requirements and performance standards 

for the RM-24 zone as outlined in BMC 19.15.010.2.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, pages 7 

through 9; Exhibit 4.  

 

Existing Site and Surrounding Property 

8. The property totals 30,008 square feet (0.69 acres), and a single-family residence, with 

associated improvements, was recently removed from the site.  Accordingly, the site is 

mostly vacant.  The site slopes down moderately from an elevation of 322 feet at the 

northwest to an elevation of 304 feet at the southeast.  There are no critical areas on-site.  

Surrounding properties to the south, east, and west are also zoned RM-24 and are 

developed with single-family residential development.  State Route 518 (SR-518) borders 

the site to the north.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, pages 3 and 4; Exhibit 13.  

 

Access and Traffic Impacts 

9. The site plan shows that all eight lots would be accessed from a private road (Tract A) 

extending north from South 150th Street.  BMC 17.35.120 requires that access and street 

improvements comply with the 2016 Burien Road Design and Construction Standards.  

On December 19, 2017, however, the City’s Public Works Director approved a request 

for a variance from several road standards, allowing a 5-foot sidewalk along one side of 

the private road (instead of both); a hammerhead turnaround with reduced radii; and 

depressed curbs to accommodate driveways on the narrow lots.  The Applicant provided 

detailed information with the variance request, explaining that the alternative design 
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would allow for guest parking (8 spaces) on the opposite side of the street from the side 

of the street with a sidewalk, that the sprinkler systems within the townhouses would 

mitigate for the smaller turning radii for emergency vehicles, and that the alternative 

design for the curbs would result in a uniform pedestrian path while still allowing each 

townhouse to meet minimum requirements for driveways and/or garages.  Exhibit 1, Staff 

Report, page 10; Exhibit 4; Exhibit 11.   

 

10. The City of Burien Development Review Engineer also reviewed the subdivision 

application for compliance with the 2016 Burien Road Design and Construction 

Standards and provided detailed recommendations in a memorandum, dated May 2, 2018.  

The Applicant would incorporate the recommendations during the plat development 

process.  In addition, the Applicant would pay transportation impact fees as required by 

BMC 19.35.060 to mitigate for traffic impacts from the proposed development.  Exhibit 

1, Staff Report, pages 10 through 15; Exhibit 5; Exhibit 15.   

 

Landscaping and Recreation 

11. Vegetation on-site consists mainly of scattered trees, grass, and shrubs.  BMC 

19.25.120.3 requires that at least 10 percent of the significant trees on the property be 

retained.
2
  The Applicant submitted an Arborist Report, prepared by Certified Arborist 

Katy Bigelow, dated May 24, 2018, assessing existing trees on the property.  The 

Arborist Report determined that there are 18 significant trees located on-site.  Of these, 

however, only 10 were in good condition and structurally sound.  The Applicant would 

retain one significant tree, satisfying the requirement that 10 percent of trees be retained.  

The Applicant would comply with protection measures during construction as required 

by Chapter 19.25 BMC.  In addition, the Applicant would plant 25 new trees on-site in 

implementing its proposed landscaping plan.  WSDOT is currently performing 

improvements on the adjacent right-of-way, including planting additional trees within the 

SR-518 right-of-way.  City staff determined that, under BMC 19.25.040.1, the work 

being performed by WSDOT would satisfy the requirement that a 10-foot vegetative 

buffer be maintained between the proposal and SR-518.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 14; 

Exhibit 4; Exhibit 12; Exhibit 18.   

 

12. On-site recreational space, or payment of a fee-in-lieu of recreational space, is required 

for residential developments.  BMC 19.17.013.  To comply with the requirements of 

BMC 19.17.013, the Applicant would pay a fee prior to recording the final plat, in lieu of 

providing 390 square feet of recreation space on the property for each of the seven 

additional lots created, with credit for the one existing lot.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, page 

15.  

 

 

                                                           
2
 A significant tree is a healthy tree that has a minimum eight-inch diameter for evergreen trees, or 12 

inches for deciduous trees, when each are measured four feet above grade.  BMC 19.10.493.   
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Stormwater 

13. The Applicant submitted a Technical Information Report (TIR), dated June 19, 2018, 

prepared by Duncanson Company, Inc.  The TIR indicates that flow control best 

management practices (BMPs) would be used on individual lots, to the greatest extent 

feasible.  Stormwater runoff from roofs would be fully infiltrated on each lot using 

drywell BMPs.  Runoff from pollution-generating surfaces (including roads) would be 

infiltrated into soils that meet the groundwater protection soil quality, depth, and 

infiltration rate criteria of the King County Surface Water Design Manual.  A conveyance 

system, including catch basins and pipes, would collect and route stormwater through the 

infiltration system, with an overflow to an existing ditch on South 150th Street.  The City 

reviewed the proposed development for compliance with the 2016 King County Surface 

Water Design Manual and the 2016 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Manual and 

determined that refinement of the final design of the flow control and conveyance system 

would be required prior to issuance of development permits for any construction 

activities on-site.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, pages 1, 11; Exhibit 4; Exhibit 5; Exhibit 13. 

 

Utilities and Services 

14. King County Water District #20 issued a certificate of water availability for public water 

service.  Water would be provided by a service connection to an existing 8-inch diameter 

water main located approximately 10 feet from the site.  The nearest fire hydrant is 

located approximately 85 feet from the site, with a minimum flow rate of 1,000 gallons 

per minute for a duration of 2 hours or more.  Southwest Suburban Sewer District issued 

a certificate of sewer availability to serve the proposed subdivision through an existing 8-

inch sewer main abutting the project site; the Sewer District approved the development 

for public sewer service based on satisfactory completion of a required developer 

extension agreement.  King County Fire District #2 issued a certificate of fire hydrant 

availability for the subdivision, conditionally approving the development for water flow, 

hydrant spacing, and access.  Prior to recording the Final Subdivision, water and sewer 

service would be provided to each lot consistent with the requirements of the serving 

utility and Title 17 BMC.  The Applicant would show on the plat any utility easements or 

reference documents pertaining to sewer and water utility easements necessary to provide 

service to the lots.  Prior to issuance of development permits for any lots, the Applicant 

would demonstrate conformance with all requirements of the Fire Marshal.  Exhibit 1, 

Staff Report, pages 12 and 13; Exhibit 7; Exhibit 8; Exhibit 9.  

 

Schools 

15. Cedarhust Elementary, Sylvester Middle School, and Highline High School would serve 

school-age children residing in the subdivision.  Students would use designated safe-

walking routes to walk to assigned bus stops for Cedarhust Elementary and Sylvester 

Middle School.  Highline High School is approximately 0.42-miles from the proposed 

subdivision.  Accordingly, students would be ineligible for bus transportation and would 

use a designated safe-walking route to walk to the high school.  The City determined that 

the students attending schools in the surrounding area are either provided transportation 
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from a school bus, or have a safe-walking route, and that the proposal is consistent with 

the standards set forth in Title 17 BMC and RCW 58.17.110.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, 

pages 16 and 17; Exhibit 14. 

 

Testimony 

16. City Planner Niomi Zinn testified generally about the proposal and how it would meet the 

requirements for preliminary plat approval under the municipal code and RCW 

58.17.110.  She explained that the Public Works Director approved the Applicant’s 

request for a variance from some of the required road standards, and she noted that the 

variance would alleviate some of the concerns about parking raised in the one public 

comment letter received by the City.  Ms. Zinn also explained that City staff determined 

that work already being performed by WSDOT on the SR-518 right-of-way, including 

planting additional vegetation in the right-of-way buffer, would satisfy the intent of 

screening requirements in the municipal code.  Testimony of Ms. Zinn. 

 

17. Project Engineer Harold Duncanson explained how stormwater would be addressed on-

site and noted that, with the soil conditions, the Applicant would use infiltration BMPs to 

address most stormwater generated on-site.  Testimony of Mr. Duncanson.  

 

Staff Recommendation 

18. Ms. Zinn testified that City staff reviewed the proposed preliminary subdivision and 

recommend that the request be approved, with conditions.  City staff also determined that 

the proposal, as conditioned, would comply with RCW 58.17.110, because it would serve 

the public use and interest; be consistent with the public health, safety, and general 

welfare; and would contribute to the community’s ability to provide additional 

opportunities for residential ownership within the community.  Attorney Nancy Rogers, 

representing the Applicant, stated that, although the Applicant supports City staff’s 

recommendation that the proposal be approved, some of the recommended conditions of 

approval would benefit from clarification.  Accordingly, Ms. Rogers provided an 

“updated” set of proposed conditions that the Applicant believes would more clearly 

delineate project requirements moving forward.  In response to Ms. Rogers’ suggestion 

that the recommended conditions be modified, Ms. Zinn requested that the record be left 

open to allow City staff time to review the proposed modifications.  The Hearing 

Examiner ruled that the record would be left open until October 15, 2018, to allow the 

City to review the Applicant’s proposed modifications to the recommended conditions 

and provide a response.  The City provided such a response, and the record closed on 

October 15, 2018.  Exhibit 1, Staff Report, pages 2 and 3; Testimony of Ms. Zinn; 

Argument of Ms. Rogers; Oral Ruling of the Hearing Examiner.  

 

CONCLUSIONS 

Jurisdiction 

The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction to receive and examine information on a preliminary plat 

application; conduct a public hearing on the application; prepare a record of the hearing; enter 
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findings of fact and, based upon those facts, make a recommendation to the City Council.  The 

recommendation may be to grant the application, grant the application with conditions, or deny 

the application.  BMC 2.15.070 (2) (a); BMC 2.15.080; BMC 17.55.040.  A recommendation to 

the City Council is a Type 3 review process.  BMC 19.65.075. 

 

Criteria for Review 

The Hearing Examiner’s decision must be supported by the evidence presented and must be 

consistent with the objectives and goals of the comprehensive plan, zoning code, subdivision 

code, and other City codes and ordinances.  BMC 2.15.070(2); BMC 2.15.080; BMC 

17.55.040(3). 

 

The construction of townhouse dwellings in the RM-24 zone requires a Type 1 Review by the 

Director.  BMC 19.65.065.  The development of a subdivision requires a Type III Review by the 

Hearing Examiner.  BMC 19.65.075.  Here, the review processes are being consolidated and 

heard by the Hearing Examiner, under BMC 19.65.020. 

 

The preliminary plat application review standards and criteria are found in Title 17 BMC and 

Chapter 58.17 RCW.  Subdivisions must conform to Chapter 17.15 BMC and Chapter 17.20 

BMC, including the following:  

  

 Subdivision streets shall conform in effect to the master plan as adopted and/or to 

the general pattern of the highway system of the city of Burien.  BMC 17.15.030. 

 

 The proposed subdivision and its ultimate use shall be in the best interests of the 

public welfare and the neighborhood development of the area and the subdivider 

shall present evidence to this effort when requested by the city of Burien.  BMC 

17.15.050. 

 

 The tract to be subdivided shall not be part of or encroach on an area or areas 

designated in the master plan for future public facilities.  BMC 17.15.060. 

 

 No plan for the replatting, subdivision or dedication of any area shall be approved 

by the city of Burien unless the streets shown therein are connected by a surfaced 

road or street (according to city specifications) to an existing dedicated highway 

of the city.  BMC 17.15.140. 

 

 Sidewalks or walkways shall be required for all existing and proposed streets 

including perimeter streets in business and residential subdivisions as specified in 

Chapter 17.20 BMC.  BMC 17.15.170. 

 

 No lot or portion of a lot in this plat shall be divided and sold or resold or 

ownership changed or transferred whereby the ownership of any portion of this 
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plat shall be less than the area required for the use (zone) district in which located.  

BMC 17.15.230. 

 

 All lots must be served by or provision made for an adequate public sewage 

disposal system.  BMC 17.15.280. 

 

 All lots must have an adequate water supply before the plat may be recorded.  

BMC 17.15.290. 

 

In addition, Townhouse Dwelling Units require compliance with lot area, density, setbacks, 

height, building coverage, and impervious surface coverage requirements.  BMC 19.15.010.2. 

 

The criteria and standards in Title 17 BMC are essentially identical to those in Chapter 58.17 

RCW.  The application must meet the RCW criteria before a decision of approval may be made.  

BMC 17.10.310.  RCW 58.17.110 requires that appropriate provisions must be made for the 

public health, safety, and general welfare; for open spaces, drainage ways, streets or roads, 

alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and 

recreation, playgrounds, schools and school grounds, and all other relevant facts, including 

sidewalks and other planning features that ensure safe walking conditions for students who walk 

to and from school; and so the public interest is served by the subdivision. 

 

The criteria for review adopted by the Burien City Council implements the requirement of 

Chapter 36.70B RCW to enact the Growth Management Act.  In particular, RCW 36.70B.040 

mandates that local jurisdictions review proposed developments to ensure consistency with City 

development regulations, considering the type of land use, the level of development, 

infrastructure, and the characteristics of development.  RCW 36.70B.040. 

 

Conclusions Based on Findings 

1. With conditions, the proposed development would be consistent with the Title 17 

BMC provisions for the subdivision of land.  The City provided reasonable notice and 

opportunity to comment on the proposed subdivision.  One public comment was received 

that stressed the need for adequate parking to be provided on-site.  The Applicant would 

provide off-street parking at each townhome and, in addition, would provide for eight 

additional parking spaces within the subdivision, addressing this concern.  The Applicant 

presented evidence that the proposed development would be in the best interests of the 

public welfare because the development would provide multi-family residential 

dwellings, compatible with surrounding single-family residential development and 

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation for the property.  Access to the 

proposed subdivision would be from a new access point from South 150th Street.  Multi-

family residential development is an allowed use within the City’s RM-24 zoning district, 

and lots would conform to the minimum lot size required within the zone, using allowed 

lot averaging.  Setbacks are required on subdivision lots, under the municipal code, and 

would be reviewed when building permits are filed for each new lot.  The proposal would 
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meet municipal requirements for tree removal and replacement.  Adequate sewer and 

water would be provided to the proposed subdivision.  Adequate stormwater drainage for 

the proposed subdivision and adequate water-quality treatment would be provided.  A 

refinement of the final design of the flow control and conveyance system would be 

required prior to issuance of development permits for any construction activities on-site.  

The Applicant would pay a fee in lieu of providing on-site recreational space.  The 

Applicant would pay traffic impact fees prior to the issuance of construction permits.  

Students would have safe access to schools via safe walking routes or via school buses at 

nearby school bus stops.  The City determined that the proposed plat was exempt from 

SEPA review. 

 

Conditions are necessary to ensure the Applicant coordinates with various utilities 

serving or proposed to serve the site regarding undergrounding all utilities; submits 

approved utility plans and has facilities inspected and approved; applies for and obtains a 

right-of-way use permit from the City for the drainage connection, construction, utility 

placement, and any other work within the existing or proposed right-of-way; applies for 

and obtains a clearing and grading permit for all on-site improvements; submits approved 

utility plans prior to obtaining a clearing and grading permit; provides appropriate access 

to the plat; installs a full-width overlay of the existing pavement for any and all street 

widening; completes all necessary frontage improvements along South 150th Street; 

ensures access is designed as a private access, with curb, gutter, sidewalk, and storm 

drainage system improvements; coordinates with the Fire Department to ensure 

appropriate emergency access is provided; provides on-site mail box services, if required; 

ensures safe walking routes to area schools and bus stops; ensures the proposed access 

driveway conforms to the City road standards; ensures that restoration, performance, and 

maintenance security bonds, if requested, are in forms acceptable to the City and are 

appropriately posted; provides appropriate as-built drawings; provides final, corrected 

plans for archiving; pays a fee to the City in lieu of providing recreation space; pays 

transportation impact fees; obtains required performance bonds or other appropriate 

instruments related to required landscaping; ensures that stormwater facilities and 

drainage plans for the proposal comply with proper standards; ensures that all required 

utilities, drainage, and street improvement plans are appropriately designed; ensures all 

necessary reports are updated; protects significant trees on-site; installs, and maintains all 

landscaping; ensures all landscape materials are pruned and trimmed as necessary to 

maintain healthy growing conditions; ensures that dead, diseased, damaged, or stolen 

plantings are replaced; ensures that all landscaped areas are kept free from trash and that 

all installed landscaping complies with the requirements of the municipal code; installs 

all mitigating trees and irrigation, requests inspection, and acquires a maintenance bond 

prior to final inspection; and ensures that there is no encroachment made onto the 

WSDOT right-of-way, no impact to vegetation within the WSDOT or City rights-of-way, 

and no discharge runoff to the WSDOT right-of-way that has not been treated or that has 

more flow than modeled by existing, forested conditions.  Findings 1 – 18.  
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2. With conditions, the proposal would satisfy the requirements of RCW 58.17.110 for 

approval of a subdivision.  The criteria and standards for preliminary plat approval in 

Title 17 BMC are essentially identical to those in Chapter 58.17 of the Revised Code of 

Washington (RCW).  Specifically, RCW 58.17.110 requires that appropriate provisions 

be made for the public health, safety, and general welfare; for open spaces, drainage 

ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, 

sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and school grounds, and all 

other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning features that ensure safe 

walking conditions for students who walk to and from school; and so the public interest is 

served by the subdivision.  As noted above, these standards would be satisfied with the 

conditions outlined above in Conclusion 1, ensuring the proposal would satisfy all local 

and state requirements for plat development.  Findings 1 – 18.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the preceding findings and conclusions, the Hearing Examiner recommends that the 

City Council GRANT the request for a preliminary plat to subdivide a 0.69-acre residential lot 

into eight lots for attached townhomes at 634 South 150th Street, with the following conditions:
3
 

 

1.  This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the Burien 

Municipal Code (including but not limited to the Zoning Code, Building Code and Fire 

Code), the 2016 King County Surface Water Design Manual, as amended, the 2016 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Manual, as adopted, Chapter 13.10 Burien Municipal 

Code, and the 2016 Burien Road Standards.  It is the responsibility of the Applicant to 

ensure compliance with the various provisions contained in these documents.  

 

2.  Unless otherwise required by the following conditions, prior to applying for review and 

recording of the final plat, the Applicant shall: 

 

a. Coordinate with all utilities serving or proposed to serve the site regarding 

undergrounding such utilities, and any other requirements, prior to application for 

a right-of-way use permit or construction. 

 

b. Submit approved utility plans for the various utilities serving the site. 

i. All required utilities, drainage, and street improvement plans shall be 

designed by a Washington State Licensed Engineer in accordance with 

City of Burien standards, including the 2016 Burien Road Standards, and 

the standards and requirements of the 2016 King County Surface Water 

Design Manual. 

                                                           
3
 Conditions are necessary to mitigate specific impacts of proposed development and comply with 

municipal code.  The Hearing Examiner reviewed the conditions recommended by both the Applicant and 

the City in formulating the conditions herein contained.   
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ii. All utilities serving the property, including all new electrical, phone, 

water, sewer, and cable services, shall be placed underground unless 

exempt under Chapter 12.40 BMC.  Construction of these facilities must 

be inspected and approved by the City of Burien Public Works Inspector.  

 

c. Apply for and obtain a right-of-way use permit from the City for the drainage 

connection and any work within the existing or proposed right-of-way.  A right-

of-way use permit shall be obtained for any construction or utility work within the 

street right-of-way or proposed street right-of-way.   

 

d. Apply for and obtain a clearing and grading permit from the City for all on-site 

improvements.  The Applicant shall submit approved utility plans for the various 

underground utilities serving or proposed to serve the site prior to obtaining a 

clearing and grading permit. 

 

e. Provide access to the proposed site as specified in Section 3.01 B and C of the 

2016 Burien Road Standards.  

 

f. Install a full-width overlay of the existing pavement for any and all street 

widening, including paved shoulder (as required by Burien Road Standard 

4.01.1).  The limits of the overlay shall be based on the conditions of the existing 

pavement at the time of construction as determined by the City’s Right-of-Way 

Inspector. 

 

g. Complete all frontage improvements, including construction of curb, gutter, 5 feet 

of sidewalk, and storm drainage along South 150th Street as required by the 2016 

Burien Road Standards. 

 

h. Site access shall be designed as a private access, with curb, gutter, sidewalk, and 

storm drainage system improvements complying with the 2016 Burien Road 

Standards, except as allowed by the variance approved by the City’s Public Works 

Director.  The Applicant shall coordinate with the Fire Department to ensure 

appropriate emergency access is provided.   

 

i. The Applicant shall provide on-site mail box services, if required by the United 

States Postal Service. 

 

j. The Applicant shall ensure safe walking routes to area schools and bus stops, as 

required by RCW 58.17.110 and delineated in Exhibit 14. 

 

k. The proposed access driveway shall be as specified in the 2016 Burien Road 

Standards, with a minimum width of 25 feet and maximum width of 35 feet. 

 



 
Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation 

City of Burien Hearing Examiner 

Reserve at Sunnydale Preliminary Plat, No. PLA 17-2738 

 

Page 13 of 14 

 

l. The Public Works director may accept restoration, performance, and maintenance 

security bonds, in forms acceptable to the City, if requested by the Applicant.  

Such bonds shall be posted for required site and right-of-way improvements as 

required by the Burien Municipal Code and/or per the King County Stormwater 

Design Manual and Title 9 King County Code (where applicable).   

 

m. Provide as-built drawings prepared by a professional surveyor, signed and 

stamped by the responsible professional engineer and surveyor, prior to submittal 

to the relevant reviewing agency, as required by the Burien Municipal Code, the 

Burien Road Standards, and/or per the King County Stormwater Design Manual 

(where applicable).   

 

n. Provide final, corrected plans for archiving which shall be original documents on 

mylar and produced in a manner that ensures durability, resistance to damage 

from use or exposure to water or light, and allows for the detection of alterations.  

The plans shall be of suitable quality for producing legible prints through 

reductions, scanning, microfilming, or other standard copying procedures.  

Electronic copies of the final, corrected plans shall be submitted in PDF and 

Auto-CADD format.   

 

o. Pay a fee in lieu of providing 390 square feet of recreation space on the property 

for seven (7) new lots to the City.  The fee shall be 390 multiplied by the current 

assessed value per square foot of the property.  The fee shall be paid at time of 

final plat recording.  

 

3. Prior to the issuance of any permits for any construction on the plat the Applicant shall: 

 

a. Pay a Transportation Impact Fee of $493.00 each unit for a total of $3,451.00, as 

set forth in Table 19.35-2 BMC.  

 

b. Obtain required performance bonds or other appropriate securities (including 

letters of credit and set-aside letters) related to required landscaping.  These shall 

be required for a period of two years after the planting or transplanting of 

vegetation has occurred to ensure proper installation, establishment, and 

maintenance. 

 

c. Ensure that stormwater facilities and drainage plans for the proposal comply with 

the requirements of the 2016 King County Surface Water Design Manual, as 

amended, the 2016 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Manual, as adopted, the 

Burien Municipal Code, and the 2016 Burien Road Standards.  All required 

utilities, drainage, and street improvement plans shall be designed by a 

Washington State Licensed Engineer in accord with the above-referenced 

requirements.  In addition, the Applicant shall ensure that the stormwater site 
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plan, the erosion and sediment control plan, and the technical information report 

are updated. 

 

d. Prior to, or in conjunction with, any development activity, the Applicant shall 

protect any significant trees on-site with protective measures in conformance with 

Chapter 19.25 BMC. 

 

e. All landscaping and trees shall be installed prior to final inspection of the 

proposed dwelling units and maintained for the life of the project, as required by 

Chapter 19.25 BMC.  All landscape materials and trees shall be pruned and 

trimmed as necessary to maintain healthy growing conditions, or to prevent limb 

failure, as required by BMC 19.25.170.2.  Dead, diseased, damaged or stolen 

plantings shall be replaced within three months, or during the next planting season 

(if the loss does not occur in a planting season), and all landscaped areas shall be 

kept free from trash, as required by BMC 19.25.170.3 and -.4.  All installed 

landscaping shall comply with the requirements of BMC 19.25.080.  The 

Applicant shall install all mitigating trees and irrigation, request inspection, and 

acquire a maintenance bond prior to final inspection for the new dwelling units. 

 

f. The Applicant shall not encroach onto the WSDOT right-of-way or impact 

vegetation within the WSDOT or City rights-of-way.  The Applicant shall not 

discharge runoff to the WSDOT right-of-way that has not been treated or that has 

more flow than modeled by existing, forested conditions. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED this 29
th

 day of October 2018. 

 

       ANDREW M. REEVES 

       Hearing Examiner  

       Sound Law Center 

 


